

No. 18-6210

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD P. MITCHELL,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

Reply Brief for the Petitioner

GINGER D. ANDERS
CELIA R. CHOY
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 220-1100
Ginger.Anders@mto.com
Celia.Choymto.com

DANE P. SHIKMAN
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000
Dane.Shikman@mto.com

ANDREW R. HINKEL
ASSISTANT STATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER
PO Box 7862
Madison, WI 53707
(608) 267-1779
hinkela@opd.wi.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Petitioner’s blood draw cannot be justified on the basis of “consent” imputed by a state statute..... | 2 |
| A. The State may not dispense with the voluntary-consent analysis by deeming consent to be present..... | 2 |
| B. The State may not rely on <i>Birchfield</i> to support its application of its implied-consent statute..... | 7 |
| C. The State’s remaining arguments in support of its imputed-consent regime lack merit. | 8 |
| II. The Fourth Amendment does not permit the State to impose an unconscious blood draw as a condition of driving. | 9 |
| A. An unconscious motorist has a substantial privacy interest in avoiding the significant bodily intrusion of a blood draw. | 10 |
| B. The law enforcement interest in proceeding without a warrant is slight. | 13 |
| C. Driving is not a highly regulated activity. | 16 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| D. Requiring a warrant serves important public purposes. | 18 |
| III. Petitioner’s blood test may not be justified as a search incident to arrest..... | 21 |
| IV. The State has waived any argument that the BAC evidence should not be suppressed..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016) | passim |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970) | 17 |
| <i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) | 3 |
| <i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014) | 22 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) | 21 |
| <i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978) | 16 |
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013) | 15, 16 |
| <i>McGann v. Northeast Illinois Reg’l Commuter R.R.</i> , 8 F.3d 1174 (7th Cir. 1993) | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013) | passim |
| <i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 323 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2003) | 4 |
| <i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) | 18 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) | 13 |
| <i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012) (per curiam) | 15 |
| <i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) | 18 |
| <i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) | 19 |
| <i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) | 3, 6, 8 |
| <i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) | 13, 14, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 547 F.2d 863 (5th Cir. 1977) | 3, 4 |

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) | 18 |
| <i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985) | 11, 12 |
| STATE CASES | |
| <i>Dennison v. Texas</i> , No. 09-15-00525-CR, 2017 WL 218911 (Tex. App. Jan. 18, 2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>Kansas v. Chavez-Majors</i> , 402 P.3d 1168 (Kan. Ct. App. 2017) | 14 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Stavish</i> , 868 N.W.2d 670 (Minn. 2015) | 14 |
| FEDERAL STATUTES | |
| Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 | 12 |
| STATE STATUTES | |
| Wis. Stat. § 343.305 | 1, 2, 3 |
| Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(b) | 11 |
| FEDERAL REGULATIONS | |
| 45 C.F.R. § 164.512(f)(1)(ii) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Megan Brennan, 83% of U.S. Adults
Drive Frequently; Fewer Enjoy It a
Lot (2018),
[https://news.gallup.com/poll/236813/a
dults-drive-frequently-fewer-enjoy-
lot.aspx](https://news.gallup.com/poll/236813/adults-drive-frequently-fewer-enjoy-lot.aspx)..... 17
